FIRST AMENDMENT TO PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT (“First Amendment
to Agreement”) is made and entered into this _& ay of 2004 by and
among the CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation (“City”), and
FLORIDA PREPARATORY SCHOOLS MANAGEMENT II, LTD., a Florida limited partnership
(“School™):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 17, 1997, School and City entered into a Pre-Annexation
Agreement (“Prior Agreement”) whereby School and City agreed to certain services and payments
from each to the other conditioned on the successful annexation of property into the corporate limits
of the City; and

WHEREAS, School owns certain additional real property which was not included in the Prior
Agreement, and is located in unincorporated Broward County, Florida (“County”) which is
designated Estate on the County’s Land Use Plan and is the property legally described on Exhibit
“A” attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Annexation Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to annex the Annexation Property into its municipal
boundaries and have completed the process required by law, as Ordinance No. 2003-029 was enacted
on December 15, 2003, which annexed the Annexation Property into the City, pursuant to Section
171.044(2), Florida Statutes (*Annexation”), and was the subject of a public hearing before the
Broward County Legislative Delegation on April 8, 2004, with an effective date as provided by

Chapter 99-447, Laws of Florida; and

Coding: Words in struck-through type are deletions to text.

Words in underscore are additions to tcxt,
Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 1




WHEREAS, School plans to construct certain improvements for School use and ancillary
uses thereto on a portion of the Annexation Property; and

WHEREAS, the City will be providing the Annexation Property with certain public facilities
and services; and

WHEREAS, Owners have agreed to compensate the City in addition to the compensation
agreed to in the Prior Agreement, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this First
Amendment to Agreement for services provided; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have proposed an Interlocal Agreement by and among the City, the
School and Broward County related to the processing of all further permitting approvals, and
inspections applicable to the Annexation Property (“Interlocal Agreement”) which was approved by
the City on April 22, 2004, and is effective prior to formal annexation; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to enter into this First Amendment to Agreement pursuant to
the authority of the Florida Constitution (including Article VIII, Section 2(b) and (m) thereof), the
general powers conferred upon municipalities by statute and otherwise (including Chapter 166,
Florida Statutes), and the City’s Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

L. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference. Any exhibits to this First Amendment to Agreement are hereby deemed a part hereof.

2. School and City hereby agree that paragraph nine (9) of the Pre-Annexation Agreement is

hereby amended to read and provide as follows:

Coding: Words in strusk-through type are deletions to text.

Words in underscore are additions to text.
Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 2




9. Effective upon execution of this First Amendment to Pre-Annexation

Agreement, the City shall provide all usual public services as provided throughout
the City to the Annexation Property. School further agrees to pay City on or before
the effective date of the Annexation and on the anniversary date each year thereafter,
$19;000-00 $25.000.00, to be increased annually thereafter, by the increase in the
Consumer Price Index, All Urban Areas, Miami/Fort [auderdale Area, or four

percent, (4%) whichever is less, to a maximum amount of $38.000.00, to City to

reimburse City for expenses incurred in providing supplemental public services to the
Annexation Property. This amount shall be known as the “Payment in lieu of Taxes”
(“PILOT”).In the event that at any time in the future, the Annexation Property is no
longer tax-exempt, the PILOT $49,000-60-payment shall automatically terminate and
the Amnexation Property shall be subject to all such applicable taxes.

3. Except as hereby modified, that certain agreement between the School and the City dated

November 17, 1997 shall remain and is in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Pre-
Annexation Agreement as of the day and year written above.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Coding: Words in struck-threugh type are deletions to text.
Words in underscore are additions to text.

Asterisks (***) indicatc existing text not shown. 3




S

WITNESSES: FLORIDA PREPARATORY SCHOOLS
MANAGEMENT I, LTD., a Florida limited
partnership

&M ZJ’%C/ By: Preparatory Schools Management, Inc.,

Print Name _Ba/eéé'fé [//b/f‘c-z a Florida corporatipn, as general partner

g
By,

William Spruce, Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by William Spruce, the Vice-President of Preparatory Schools
Management, Inc., as general partner of Florida Preparatory Schools Management II, Ltd., a Florida
limited partnership, freely and voluntarily under authority duly vested in him by said corporation
and that the seal affixed thereto is the true corporate seal of said corporation. He is personally
known to me or who has produced as identification.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this z dayof

, 2004.
ard
Notary Public o
L A SharFf

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public
My Commission Expires: -/ g-0f

#5, Lnte St
: * " My Commission CCR28168
Y F Expires August 16, 2004

Coding: Words in struek-through type are delctions to text.
Words in underscore are additions to text.

Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 4




CITY
ITY

TY
ATTEST: CITY OF COQCONUT CREEK
City Clerk / / City Manager

[ dayof /7@7, , 2004

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by John P. Kelly, City Manager of the City of Coconut Creek. freely and
voluntarily under authority duly vested in him by said municipality, and that the seal affixed thereto
is the true corporate seal of said municipal corporation. He is personally known to me or who has
produced as identification. o o

1t
rQ%JITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this / 7 dayof

, 2004,
Ju K Cost

Nothry Public ¢

JRCQue 1 YN L (sl

Typed, printed ‘or stamped name of Notary Public

My Commission Expj

NOTARY SEAL
YNL COOK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISIONNO. DDUIZ4

MY COMMISSION EXP. JULY 11
veiopment Seevices\Worth Broward School\First Amendment to PreAnnexation Agreement0S-05-04.doc

E\Legal Counse\NCousins\Docd

Coding: Words in struck-through type are deletions to text.
Words jn underscore are additions to text.

Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 5




o aR-5179949°1 -
s MARBLE HEAD SUBDIVISION-SECTION I

A SEYLAT OF TRACTE li KAre .Q, OI-IGZ I! &F) DALY RRACK PARDS &

LAl 4}

o2 agcion o, T ABT, P4 2, PGS, 46—14 PALE mou omvv. ﬂ.nnn.
__
@ Auemvn EERMISERS ALD ZEAVAYERN, KIC.
-t ST, WS UM W/ B
L Sulh I S96, MW i poum g B S
MARST & Yy Y pEay Wy, 904
. ::o-‘?‘a‘::‘ cwgvv ORPAQTIERY OF SAPIVATIOD
v 2300TH SaChaREANY, Y anT =
. . e A £ A s 0 PO A B2l ;_.a- .%' Dé-:_ i
”» -rp i o v o - -
st 13 p———&, F I Ty <ad
'. . R Sl 4D SRR, MVEA
. Rk wmm IR+ T R Ty ) .
V. n-yu—»kun—-—‘_-‘— LA VNSNS ST PRV VI )
g T AT
: i od DEPARTERNT, OOSETY NITOMDS et .. -
; - .. e DIVRICH-ZIRVTES ARGTIOR s EHAE N

c_-.u.' e B At e

L SRS s L R S T ACKBO .
m-—-—un% mawamme o ommgmey bow o o e
e . el — — ‘r.%-';'-u—\
X1 w Winhinll @ =D 90 SE
LD DOURTY EDMatIRIGS LEOAL DRACHIFYIDR: TR p
e ey a
v e Rend -w N
e B S
N e e e bbbt LR
: o)
SROWARD COVRTY MNANGY abd Dt LA LR L - R
ADKIDINTRATIVR ASRYICEY ; E_a_'k:::ﬂ .'.‘:"':'.’izgém-. :.‘ §
DIPARYZERY, COLRYY RECOADS T N e 5
Biviaica-23donnite ARCTION, . SRR R R e e D
TEE N A s - e
M et .I_Q e ) .




f MARBLE HEAD SUBDIVISION-SECTION I

A BIPLATY OF TRAOTE BE AXD 86, BLEOR 00 of) “pALA BIACH PARNS OONPANY™, PLAY Gm, 3~ 2
OF SROTINNA 83, YORAINXP 42 WU, .’M‘ 4 u.‘f’. P.3. B, PAS. §43-5¢ PALE 18ADSE COVSYY, FLORIDA. . -.-'-‘\
Lt ol o
@ ABSOCIATID BROIDIENS AZD SORVATYOOE, 10, l s
CEMEER D Ated Lind ST
cagme pras ERETE AL WL Gl Ade D WA D
2 -~ . ~arce m Wata Ty e i) 1 B

Lo ™e PUAT |
- NEA TARAATIOP $0-FT  pOES — TN
Wilstemy & mw . LOSQTIOE SKATeN
DLW bt A e - v

T e ey pamtrt AP et e B e ats.

='.,ﬂo'=n¢.a'v. - }TA L AL e-in LR}

oht:
PRI A e .
0y o tars ramn o NS e
PRI G 0, AZL W E‘-‘g?'\?a‘“ s B s et

BEaTTSieEy

™eT uc—:'-z:‘.

e
e -E“ b
AR O SRR LT .

HESTmREm e,
e ey
EaaRs

S
T 3 u:‘ﬁ:‘-:r'_:'

SOUM 174 Codeth
XL arA L 2L




. Nov=08=2003 12:2308  Fros-RUDEN MCCLOSKY 1BTTH NTST +954T544808 1102 P.002/002 P27

)
PO

IR

A

{3

R Thhs Dwcament Propared By INSTR # 101587682
iR Fedaoat ey d 4301 OR BK 32576 PG 1413
Yoxt Landardals, % 33308 RECURODD 01 /0472002 01iS B

e i tie |

T O Ty
Paredd ID Nombeer 7332-07-0010 DOC STP-p 4, 723,00
Oramt TIN BTV QX 1012
Courgrn 32 1IN:
Warranty Deed
Tuls Indenture, Madethis 2b4  deyof Jaguary « 3002 AD.,  Between
Etephanie D'Alessandro, & married woman, joinsd by her spouse, David A.
n'Alsasrndro
of T Cousy of Rroward Sue o Floxida S RTADIOY, sl

Rorth Braowazd Pxsparatory s:zwou Led., » Ylorida limited 1liability
conpany
wviow i i 1600 W, Commesrcial Blva,, Yoyt lLauderdals, FL 33309

of e Comay of Brovard . sim of Floxida » grihtee.
Witpesseth  uaiihe GRANTUR, for daul t4 contidaration af G bm of

-------- acasvonasss=ee~~TIN e N N R e el DOLLARS,
ummummu.smu'mqbnlnzouimmmmwmumuwu
puwcd, borpiand unl 3dld 8 (0 36 ORANTEER ant URANTI'KS beits, c0cton ol stiips Rrcrer, e [Hiowing doced ud, tons,
rying am kg 19 v Comty ol sux o Ploxids »win
Tracts 33 and 36 in Block $3 of PAIM BEACH FARNS, zccording to PALM
BEACH FAREH CCKPANY'S PLAT NMO. 35, radorxdsd in Plat Book 3, Pages 48
to 84, inglusive, of the Public Recoxrds of Palm Besoh County,
:;oz:g:..lud lends situats, lying and Peing in Bavward Cpunty,

OT

Subjeat To remtriations, cassrvations and sesemants of record. i
ary, and taxer £o0r thé¢ year 2007 snd all subsuquent yes:s.

#3213 property mow kuoen g8 MARKLE ARAD SMMDIVISION - mx.mxww
inclustve, according o thn Fist tharveof, as recoxied in Plac Book 185, Pxge 49, nt
mmmdwm’ Tlozida.

and T4 gramel cam ety LBy worrent idm 1 1 sl WP and will BcTad e s apine WeAS clds of w) Pk whumpeer
To Wittets Whereof, ts genne ion harcusd set her band xnd st the oy nad poar fled abave wrikes

~ !
R [A220)
B e D'Alssaandyo

. PO AW N 31 Avenae, Lighthansg Puize, FL 23064
M@@&u.__ W&m
rintad Nemetpeny &. AuZoling Dav¥id A: esseniro

Wicaoso 2.0, Addraw 4940 K 31 Aveste. Lighthanse Poler, P2, 32064

STATE O rPlosida
COUNTY OF 2rowaxd

The farcyolng instureel was acknelcigad befiee ne thin duy of' JRAVAZY s 2002 oy
Staphania D'Alassandro nd

1 i pesaemily knowm 1 ma oo che by proviusal e Floxi e dedvar's

My Commugiion Bapics

e @ B4e AW By e i




' ‘Warranty Deed - 3 OR BK 32570 PG 1414
o Parcel 1D Npuier: 7332-07-08010

Prist Maver piFrond (. OEdenrk Vawe: e Lolpurecige

STATE OF Plorida
COUNTY OF Broward

The Riingniag incranmy wep ickDOwisdgnl deftoy me Diie
David k. Dellaxgzndro

y30f

g Cowndiiy ¥ Dupto VoM, ke ihe ittt i) 18 SRV




